
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Roy Chamdal
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan

Published: Monday, 18 June 2018

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short
[...]
ount issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  2A Cherry Grove - 
25666/APP/2018/1721

Brunel Retention of existing garage

Recommendation: Refusal 

9 - 16

88 - 92

7  2 Dunsmore Close, 
Hayes - 
43764/APP/2018/1254

Yeading Conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer.

Recommendation: Refusal

17 - 24

93 - 96

8  2 Dunsmore Close, 
Hayes - 
43764/APP/2018/1257

Yeading Part two storey, part first floor side 
extension.

Recommendation: Refusal

25 - 32

97 - 100

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page



9  47 Heath Road - 
21236/APP/2018/1863

Hillingdon 
East

Conversion of attached garage to 
habitable use, including alterations 
to front elevation.

Recommendation: Approval

33 - 40

101-107

10  Unit 1, Swan Wharf, 
Waterloo Road - 
41449/APP/2018/930

Uxbridge 
South

Change of use of ground floor 
from light industrial / office use 
(B1) to tattoo parlour (Sui Generis)

Recommendation: Approval

41 - 50

108-116

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 51 - 56

12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 57 - 64

13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 65 - 72

14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 73 - 78

15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 79 - 86

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee

Plans pack pages 87 - 116



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

6 June 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, 
Jazz Dhillon and Janet Duncan

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Meghji Hirani (Planning 
Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement), Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and 
Aviation Manager)

21.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

22.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Edwards and Councillor Duncan declared non pecuniary interests in item 6 – 
9 Maygoods Green, as they sat as governors on the same primary school governors 
board as the petitioner. Councillor Edwards and Councillor Duncan both confirmed that 
there was no conflict of interest.  

23.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 was approved 
as an accurate record.  

24.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

25.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 

26.    9 MAYGOODS GREEN, COWLEY - 73573/APP/2018/621  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. The application sought 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



planning permission for the installation of vehicular crossover and creation of 
hardstanding (part retrospective). Officers made a recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner, with 24 signatures from residents living in The Green spoke in objection  
the application. The petitioner explained that around The Green parking was already 
extremely limited, particularly in the evenings, during the weekends and also as a result 
of nearby streets having parking management schemes. The area was also used by 
students and holiday makers who parked their cars for long periods, causing additional 
parking stress. If permission was given to this drop curb, it would displace 10 -12 other 
vehicles that belonged to residents for just one vehicle to be parked on a driveway. 
Parking in the area was not ideal, however, neighbours worked together to self-govern 
the parking provision to ensure everyone could park their cars. Prior to the 
commencement of this planning process, there had been no issues or targeted parking 
tickets. Parking in the turning head was much less disruptive than parking around The 
Green. The turning head had been used on The Green for years and the p
[...]
rease in roof, 
height. 

Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for approval. 

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
33.    LESSER BARN HUBBARDS CLOSE, HILLINGDON - 5971/APP/2017/3478  (Agenda 

Item 13)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview of the application. 
Planning permission was sought for the variation of consition 2 Variation of Condition 2 
(approved plans) of planning permission ref: 5971/APP/2016/3922, dated 31/05/2017 

Page 6



(Rebuilding of existing barn with internal and external alterations to create two three-
bedroom dwellings with associated parking and landscaping) for two additional first 
floor windows to east (front) elevation, minor realignment of ground floor openings and 
increase in roof height

Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for approval. 

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.17 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 26th June 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

2A CHERRY GROVE HILLINGDON  

Retention of existing garage

10/05/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportati
[...]
2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The rear dormer window, by reason of  its size, scale, bulk, and design, would fail to
harmonise with the architectural composition of the original dwelling and would be
detrimental to the character, appearance and visual amenities of the street scene and the
surrounding area. Therefore the proposal would be contrary to Policy BE1 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies BE13, BE15 and
BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(November 2012) and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential
Extensions.

The proposed extension, by virtue of its failure to maintain an adequate amount of private
usable external amenity space for the occupiers of the extended property, would result in

1

2

RECOMMENDATION 6.

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) HDAS: Residential Extensions.

The rear dormer is not considered to result in an unacceptable loss of light, outlook or
privacy to occupants of adjacent dwellings. The proposed roof extension is not considered
to constitute an un-neighbourly form of development and as such, the proposal complies
with Policies BE20, BE21 or BE24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -Saved UDP
Policies (November 2012).

The conversion of the roofspace to habitable use is considered to create an additional
bedroom. Therefore it is considered that after development the property would result in a
4+ bedroom dwelling.

In terms of the garden area at least 100 square metres of rear private garden should be
retained to provide adequate amenity space for a 4+ bedroom dwelling, which is what the
dwelling would be following the extension. The proposal would retain approximately 54
square metres of private amenity space. Although it is recognised that the development
would not result in a further
[...]
d between facing habitable rooms. Furthermore,
HDAS: Residential Layouts states that "where a two or more storey building abuts a
property or its garden, adequate distance should be maintained to overcome possible
overdomination...15 m will be the minimum acceptable distance" between the flank wall
and neighbouring rear wall. 

The proposed two storey element would not protrude beyond the original rear building line
of the property and hence would not infringe upon the 45 degree line of sight taken from the
immediate neighbour. A distance of 26 m would be retained with neighbours on Fellowes
Close and no windows to the side elevation facing Nos. 4, 5 and 6 Cosgrove Close have

Page 28



Central & South Planning Committee - 26th June 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed extension, by reason of its size, scale, bulk and proximity would be
detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining occupiers at 4 and 5 Cosgrove Close by
reason of overdominance, visual intrusion and loss of outlook. Therefore the proposal

1

RECOMMENDATION 6.

been proposed. As such, it is not considered that the development would result in a loss of
privacy or direct overlooking to adjoining neighbours. A 1.2 m set in is maintained from the
proposed side flank wall and the boundary shared with properties fronting Cosgrove Close.
In a situation where a two or more storey building abuts a property or its garden the
council's policies require that adequate distance is maintained between the side wall of the
proposed development and the rear of the existing properties in order to overcome possible
overdomination. The distance required will be dependant on the bulk and size of the
proposed building but generally, 15m is the 
minimum acceptable distance.

The side wall of the proposed extension, facing towards the rear and gardens of properties
on Cosgrove Close would only have a separation distance of some 8 m. This distance falls
considerably short of the minimum requirement of 15 m and it is considered that the
development by reason of its size, scale, bulk and proximity would be detrimental to the
amenities of the adjoining occupiers at 4 and 5 Cosgrove Close by reason of
overdominance, visual intrusion and loss of outlook. Therefore the proposal would be
contrary to policies BE19 and BE21 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP
Policies (November 2012) and the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document
HDAS: Residential Extensions.

In terms of the garden area at least 100 square metres of rear private garden should be
retained to provide adequate amenity space for a four bedroom dwelling, which is what the
dwelling would be following the extension. The proposal would retain approximately 54
square metres of private amenity space. Although it is recognised that the development
would not result in a further reduction of the usable rear amenity area, it would result in the
creation of an additional habitable room. Whilst a 3 bedroom property requires 60 square
metres of private rear garden space (closer to what is available), with an additional
bedroom this requirement increases to 100 square metres. As such this space does not
provide a reasonable standards of amenity space for the occupiers of the extended
dwelling. The proposal would thus be contrary to Policy BE23 of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). It is not considered that this level of
deficiency is offset by any public open space or facilities nearby.

It is considered that all the proposed habitable rooms, and those altered by the extension,
would maintain an adequate outlook and source of natural light, therefore complying with
the Mayor of London's Housing Standards Minor Alterations to The London Plan (March
2016).

The parking provision would remain unaffected by the proposal.

The application is recommended for REFUSAL.

Page 29



Central & South Pla
[...]
S

UNIT 1, SWAN WHARF WATERLOO ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Change of use of ground floor from light industrial/office use (B1) to tattoo
parlour (Sui Generis)

12/03/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 41449/APP/2018/930

Drawing Nos: Location Plan (1:1250)
Block Plan (1:500)
Drainage Strategy & Impact Assessment
SW 01
SW 02
SW 03
SW 05
SW 04
Planning Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought to change the use of a ground floor commercial unit from
light industrial/office use (Use Class B1) to a tattoo parlour which is a sui generis use.

The principle of development, is considered to be acceptable as the loss of the light
industrial/office use is not protected within the local plan or within any designated site.
Furthermore the proposal would not result in a material impact on the appearance of the
street scene, would not result in a loss of residential amenity and the demand for parking
would not be significantly different from the previous use. Use as a Tattoo parlour is also
covered by a Special Treatments Licence which covers a number of matters including
hours of operation and control of potential nuisance.

The application is recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM22

Time Limit

Operating Hours

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The premises shall not be used except between 0800 and 2000 Mondays-Saturdays and
0800 and 1800 Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays.

REASON

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION 

27/03/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Central & South Planning Committee - 26th June 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

To safeguard the residential amenity of the occupiers of adjoining and nearb
[...]
ected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment,
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

The requirement to have due regard to the above goals means that members should
consider whether persons with particular protected characteristics would be affected by a
proposal when compared to persons who do not share that protected characteristic.
Where equalities issues arise, members should weigh up the equalities impact of the
proposals against the other material considerations relating to the planning application.
Equalities impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities
must be taken into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be
given to any equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the
circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

The principle of development, is considered to be acceptable as the loss of the light
industrial/office use is not protected within the local plan or within any designated site.
Furthermore the proposal would not result in a material impact on the appearance of the
street scene, would not result in a loss of residential amenity and the demand for parking
would not be significantly different from the previous use. Use as a Tattoo parlour is also
covered by a Special Treatments Licence which covers a number of matters including
hours of operation and control of potential nuisance.

The application is recommended for approval.

Page 48



Central & South Planning Committee - 26th J
[...]

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

21236/APP/2018/1863
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



El

Wharf

35.1m

Sub

1
WALLINGFORD ROAD

23

14

31.7m

34

13

Posts

20

Grand Union Canal

1 to 6EllumHouse

Sta

Towing Path

Swan Bridge

63

5 t
o 1

6

5

31.1m

31.7m12

6

Swan

96

El Sub Sta

32
 to

 43
4 t

o 1
5

Office

WATERLOO ROAD

20

30.8m

30.8m

89

102

77

14

23

24

114
107

84

102

4 1

MILL BRIDGE PLACE

46

19
34

26

El

1

76

15

LB

23a23

Posts

7

Sorting

16
 to

 31

2130
a

3

GLEBE

1

14

14

7

LB

119
112

1

PH

44

7
13

9594

MILL AVENUE

COWLEY MILL ROAD

ROAD

14
a

115

Sub Sta

Swan Wharf

80

´

June 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Unit 1
Swan Wharf

Waterloo Road

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

41449/APP/2018/930
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 88


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 2A Cherry Grove - 25666/APP/2018/1721
	1721
	1721 LP

	7 2 Dunsmore Close, Hayes - 43764/APP/2018/1254
	1254
	1254 LP

	8 2 Dunsmore Close, Hayes - 43764/APP/2018/1257
	1257
	1257 LP

	9 47 Heath Road - 21236/APP/2018/1863
	1863
	1863 LP

	10 Unit 1, Swan Wharf, Waterloo Road - 41449/APP/2018/930
	930
	930 LP

	11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	15 E

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

26 June 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, 
Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan and Devi Radia (In place of 
Ian Edwards)

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meg Hirani (Planning Contracts 
Manager), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Kerrie Munro 
(Planning Lawyer), Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager) and Neil Fraser 
(Democratic Services Officer)

34.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Edwards and Councillor Ahmad-Wallana. 
Councillor Radia was present as Councillor Edwards’ substitute.

35.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

36.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

Minute 27:  105 Sweetcroft Road required amendment to show that the Committee 
resolved to approve the application.

Minute 30:  28 Oakene road, required amendment to show that the Committee 
resolved to delegate authority for the strengthening of condition one to the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement only.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the amendments set out above.

37.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.



38.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items 1-10 were marked as Part I, and would therefore be 
considered in public. Items 11-15 were marked as Part II, and would therefore be 
considered in private.

39.    2A CHERRY GROVE - 25666/APP/2018/1721  (Agenda Item 6)

Retention of existing garage

Officers introduced the report, and highlighted that the site had been the basis of a 
number of applications that had been refused for the reasons as detailed within the 
report.

The application to be determined was of a similar size and scale as the previously 
refused applications, and was sited in a prominent, highly visible position. The 
application was considered to result in a cramped and incongruous appearance to the 
detriment of the visual amenities of the street scene and character and appearance of 
the surrounding area. For these reasons, the application was recommended for refusal.

A petitioner addressed the Committee in support of the application, and highlighted the 
following points:

 The petitioner was also the applicant.
 The building had since been lowered by approximately 12 inches since the 

photographs in the officer’s presentation had been taken.
 The building was of a wood construction, which the applicant was led to believe 

would be permissible.
 The purpose of the building was for the housing and restoration of cars.
 The garage, once completed, would be painted to ensure that it  matched the 

aesthetics of the house.

Members asked the petitioner a number of questions, and the petitioner clarified:

 The petitioner was the owner of the site when the previous applications had 
been submitted and refused. The previous application was for a brick building 
that had since been demolished.

 The photographs showed a raised plinth at the entrance to the garage. This 
would be replaced by a ramp, should the application be successful.

Officers clarified that, as per the plans, the building was 2.5m in height, with the 
boundary wall being 1.8m in height. The photographs in the officer’s presentation had 
been taken by the planning case officer within the last month, and were accurate. 

Regarding the materials used in the garage’s construction, officers confirmed that no 
planning officers had advised the applicant that a wooden construction would be 
permissible.

Members were concerned with the height and siting of the garage building, and the 
officer’s recommendation was moved. This was seconded and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 



RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

40.    2 DUNSMORE CLOSE, HAYES - 43764/APP/2018/1254  (Agenda Item 7)

Conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include a rear dormer

Officers introduced the report and advised that the proposed rear dormer was 
considered to fail to harmonize with the architectural composition of the original 
dwelling and would be detrimental to the character, appearance and visual amenities of 
the street scene and surrounding area. For this reasons, the application was 
recommended for refusal.

It was highlighted that a petition in objection to the application had been received. 
Neither the petitioner nor agent/applicant were present to address the Committee.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

41.    2 DUNSMORE CLOSE, HAYES - 43764/APP/2018/1257  (Agenda Item 8)

Part two storey, part first floor side extension

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that due to the size, scale, bulk and 
proximity, the proposed development would cause overdominance, visual intrusion and 
loss of outlook for the adjoining occupiers at 4 and 5 Cosgrove Close. For these 
reasons, the application was recommended for refusal. 

It was highlighted that a petition in objection to the application had been received. 
Neither the petitioner nor agent/applicant were present to address the Committee.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused.

42.    47 HEATH ROAD - 21236/APP/2018/1863  (Agenda Item 9)

Conversion of attached garage to habitable use, including alterations to front 
elevation

Officers introduced the report and confirmed that, while the garage did not comply with 
the Council’s parking standards and was too small to fit a car, there was provision for 
two parking spaces at the front of the property. The application was therefore not 
considered to result in a loss of parking, and was not considered to have a negative 
impact on the visual amenity of the site or surrounding area. For these reasons, the 
application was recommended for approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.



43.    UNIT 1, SWAN WHARF, WATERLOO ROAD - 41449/APP/2018/930  (Agenda Item 
10)

Change of use of ground floor from light industrial/office use (B1) to tattoo 
parlour (Sui Generis)

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the principle of development was 
deemed acceptable as the loss of the light industrial/office use was not protected within 
the local plan or within any designated site. The proposal was not considered to have 
any greater detrimental impact on the residential properties adjacent than the current 
office, and there were conditions proposed to limit the hours of use.

An additional informative was suggested, to ensure that the applicants were aware that 
they would need to apply for a Special Treatments Licence before any such tattoo 
parlour could be operated.

For these reasons, the application was recommended for approval. This was moved, 
seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the application be approved; and
2. That an informative regarding the requirement for a Special Treatments 

Licence be added.

44.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

The item was withdrawn from the meeting.

45.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

46.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 



2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

47.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

48.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.39 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 



resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


